

NO. 49058-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD CARL BRUCE, JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Christine Schaller, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RITA J. GRIFFITH
Attorney for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 547-1742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Respondent’s “Statement of the Case” is misleading.....	1
2. Respondent early reference to Bruce’s prior assault is an attempt to prejudice him.....	3
B. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING BRUCE TO BE SHACKLED DURING TRIAL AND THIS DENIED HIM HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, TO TESTIFY IN HIS OWN BEHALF, AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	3
a. The trial court improperly based its decision on general policy considerations rather than relevant facts about Bruce.....	4
b. The court failed to adequately consider less restrictive alternatives to shackling.....	6
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT BRUCE HAD A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR ASSAULTING THE SAME COMPLAINING WITNESS IN HIS TRIAL FOR SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT.....	7
a. Defense counsel did not open the door.....	10
b. The trial court entered the fray.....	11
c. The prejudice outweighed the probative value.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
3. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATING THE COURT’S RULING THAT ONLY THE PRIOR CONVICTION AND NO OTHER FACTS ABOUT IT WOULD BE ADMITTED AND IN COMMENTING ON BRUCE’S INVOCATION OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT DENIED BRUCE A FAIR TRIAL.....	13
a. The prosecutor improperly elicited details about the prior conviction from Bruce.....	13
b. The prosecutor improperly commented on Bruce’s invocation of his right to remain silent as substantive evidence of guilt.....	15
c. The misconduct was not harmless.....	17
4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A ONE-COURT-DAY CONTINUANCE SO THAT THE DEFENSE INVESTIGATOR COULD TESTIFY AT TRIAL; THIS DENIED BRUCE THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	18
a. Matthews’s testimony was relevant and important to the defense.....	20
b. The denial of a continuance denied Bruce the effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by the state and federal constitutions.....	21
5. CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED BRUCE A FAIR TRIAL.....	24
C. REQUEST FOR RULING ON APPELLATE COSTS.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd

	Page
D. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES:	
<u>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</u> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015).....	19, 21
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1975).....	17
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 74 P.2d 190 (1987).....	7
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, cert. denied, 528 U.S. 922 (1999).....	4, 6, 7
<u>State v. Hartzog</u> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	4
<u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.3d 1014 (1989).....	7
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	20
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 111 Wn.2d 249, 759 P.2d 1183 (1983).....	16
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. Lillard</u> , 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Mack</u> , 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.2d 1303 (1971).....	7
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 161 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2007).....	24
<u>State v. Ra</u> , 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008).....	12
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	8
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	24
 FEDERAL CASES:	
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano</u> , 425 U.S. 308, 319, 96 S.Ct. 1551, 47 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1976).....	16
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	16
<u>Lakeside v. Oregon</u> , 435 U.S. 333, 98 S. Ct. 1091, 55 L. Ed.2d 319 (1978).....	16
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2053, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	22
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 485 U.S. 25, 108 S. Ct. 864, 99 L. Ed. 2d 23 (1988).....	16
 STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Const., article I, section 3.....	7
Const., article I, section 22.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	7, 19
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	6, 19, 2
